

No. 22-338

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

R.J. REYNOLDS TOBACCO COMPANY;  
AMERICAN SNUFF COMPANY; AND  
SANTA FE NATURAL TOBACCO COMPANY,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES; COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES  
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS; AND HILDA L. SOLIS,  
HOLLY MITCHELL, SHEILA KUEHL,  
JANICE HAHN, AND KATHRYN BARGER,  
EACH IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS A MEMBER  
OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Ninth Circuit**

---

**REPLY TO BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

NOEL J. FRANCISCO  
*Counsel of Record*  
CHRISTIAN G. VERGONIS  
RYAN J. WATSON  
ANDREW J. M. BENTZ  
CHARLES E.T. ROBERTS  
JONES DAY  
51 Louisiana Ave., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
(202) 879-3939  
njfrancisco@jonesday.com

*Counsel for Petitioners*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S HOLDING CONFLICTS WITH THIS COURT’S PRECEDENTS AND THE REASONING OF OTHER CIRCUITS .....	2
A. The Ninth Circuit’s interpretation of the preemption clause contravenes this Court’s precedents .....	2
B. The Ninth Circuit’s interpretation of the savings clause contravenes this Court’s precedents .....	8
C. The decision below conflicts with the reasoning of other courts of appeals.....	10
II. THIS QUESTION PRESENTED IS EXCEPTIONALLY IMPORTANT.....	11
III. THIS CASE PRESENTS AN IDEAL VEHICLE .....	12
CONCLUSION .....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Corley v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 303 (2009).....	10
<i>Engine Mfrs. Ass’n v. S. Coast Air Quality Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 541 U.S. 246 (2004).....	1–4, 7, 11–12
<i>Nat’l Meat Ass’n v. Harris</i> , 565 U.S. 452 (2012).....	1–2, 7, 12
<i>NATO v. City of Providence</i> , 731 F.3d 71 (1st Cir. 2013) .....	1, 10
<i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. Bonta</i> , No. 22-56052 (9th Cir. Jan. 27, 2023) .....	11
<i>U.S. Smokeless Tobacco Mfg. Co. v. City of New York</i> , 708 F.3d 428 (2d Cir. 2013) .....	1, 10
<i>United States v. Innovative Biodefense, Inc.</i> , 2019 WL 2428670 (C.D. Cal. Feb. 22, 2019).....	5
<i>Ysleta Del Sur Pueblo v. Texas</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1929 (2022).....	1–2, 8–9
<b>STATUTES</b>	
Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act (FDCA)	
FDCA § 907, 21 U.S.C. § 387g.....	4–5, 12
FDCA § 911, 21 U.S.C. § 387k.....	5
FDCA § 916, 21 U.S.C. § 387p.....	4, 8

Family Smoking Prevention and  
Tobacco Control Act of 2009,  
Pub. L. No. 111-31, 123 Stat. 1776.....6

L.A. Cnty. Code § 11.35.020.....7

L.A. Cnty. Code § 11.35.070.....7

**LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS**

H.R. Rep. No. 111-58, pt. 1 (2009) .....6
